

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 13-0908 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 7/17/2013 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/30/2013 **Final action:** 7/30/2013

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Social Services Division, recommending the Board authorize the

Chair to sign a seven day notice of termination of services to Agreement for Services 004-S1211 with

Progress House, Inc. to be effective August 6, 2013.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A-004-S1211 Termination of Services Letter dtd 7-30-13, 2. Executed Termination Letter

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/30/2013	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, Social Services Division, recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign a seven day notice of termination of services to Agreement for Services 004-S1211 with Progress House, Inc. to be effective August 6, 2013.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

No change.

Background/Reason for Recommendation

On June 28, 2011, the Board approved Agreement for Services 004-S1211 with Progress House, Inc. to provide therapeutic counseling, classes, substance abuse testing/treatment, residential treatment/transitional housing, and related services during the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2014.

The County is exercising Item D "Termination or Cancellation without Cause" in Article XXI of Agreement for Services 004-S1211 with Progress House, Inc.

HHSA is in the process of transitioning all remaining clients to other contract providers in order to ensure services to clients have minimal impact.

Action to Be Taken Following Board Approval

- 1) Chair to sign one copy of the Termination of Agreement for Services #004-S1211 between the County of El Dorado and Progress House, Inc.
- 2) Board Clerk's Office to return signed termination of services letter to Health and Human Services Agency Contracts Unit at 3057 Briw Road.

Contact

Don Ashton, Interim Director

File #: 13-0908, Version: 1